No. 191, S.]

[Published June 29, 1961.

## CHAPTER 179

AN ACT to amend 255.03 (3) of the statutes, relating to compensation and travel allowance for jury commissioners.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

255.03 (3) of the statutes is amended to read:

255.03 (3) In all counties having a population not exceeding 100,000 the commissioners shall be paid not less than \$4 nor more than \* \* \* \$16 for each day's service as fixed by the county board and 10 cents for each mile traveled in the discharge of their duties. In all counties having a population exceeding 100,000 the commissioners shall be paid such salary as fixed by the county board, and also \$1 for each meeting of the commission attended in any city or incorporated village in the county, other than the city in which the courthouse is located; provided, that the payments last mentioned shall not exceed \$2 per annum to each commissioner for attendance in any one city or village and shall be made only upon the presentation of an affidavit of the commissioner who is to receive such payment, in which there shall be stated the cities and villages in which he attended such meetings and the dates of such attendance. Such compensation and mileage shall be paid by the county treasurer upon the order of a circuit judge of the county. The commissioners shall be provided with such articles, books, postage, stationery, office space and assistants as shall be required by them to properly discharge their duties, upon the recommendation of the circuit judge, or circuit judges, of the several counties.

Approved June 22, 1961.